return, to conclude the hearing with oral argument and reply on all issues, and invited interested
parties to identify issues other than rate of return that they wished to address with their preference for
dealing with each issue by written submission or oral hearing.

Based on the issues identified by interested parties and their preferred method for dealing with such
issues and on its own examination of the application, the Board decided that only rate of return
matters would be considered during the oral portion of the hearing. The Board decided to deal with
the remaining issues by way of written submission. As discussed in Section 5.1, the issue concerning
the transportation by TQM of gas not owned by TCPL was not considered in this proceeding. A
complete listing of the issues considered appear in Board Order No. AO-1-RH-2-86 (Appendix II).

2 RH-2-86

Chapter 2
Rate Base

2.1 Introduction

The Applicant filed evidence showing its projected rate base for the 1986 test year. For reasons
provided hereafter, the Board has adjusted the test period rate base as shown in Table 2-1.

Table 2-1
Average Rate Base

Test Year 1 January 1986 to 31 December 1986

Application
as Amended

($000)

Adjustments
($000)

Authorized
by NEB
($000)

Gas Plant in Service 472,156 (3) 472,153
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (49,352) (15) (49,367)

Net Gas Plant 422,804 (18) 422,786
Working Capital 3,677 (11) 3,666
Tax Benefit on Sponsors’ Development Costs (14,251) - (14,251)

Total Rate Base 412,230 (29) 412,201

2.2 Gas Plant in Service

TQM projected its average gas plant in service (GPIS) for the test year to be $472.156 million. From
evidence filed, the Board reduced GPIS by $3,000 to reflect minor changes in the opening balances of
NEB account 463-Measuring and Regulating and NEB account 465-Mains. In addition, accumulated
depreciation and amortization was increased by $15,000 to reflect the Board’s calculation of the
amortization of NEB account 402-Other Project Costs (Appendix VIII).

2.3 Working Capital

TQM projected its working capital for the test year to be $3.677 million. Table 2-2 shows the Board’s
adjustment to working capital.

RH-2-86 3

Table 2-2
Details of Adjustments to Working Capital

Application
as Amended

($000)
Adjustments

($000)

Authorized
by NEB
($000)

Cash 592 (11) 581

Plant Materials 372 - 372

Transmission Line Pack 613 - 613

Prepayments 525 - 525

Downscaling 1,575 - 1,575

Total 3,677 (11) 3,666

2.3.1 Cash

The adjustment to the cash working capital allowance shown in Table 2-3 is a result of the Board
disallowing a portion of TQM’s operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses and reducing from 4.5 to
4 percent the escalation factor used to capture general price increases.

4 RH-2-86

Table 2-3
Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Allowance

($000)

Net Operating and Maintenance Expenses per Applicant 7,10911
Salaries and Benefits Disallowed(48)

Other Operating and Maintenance Expenses Allowed(84)

Net Operating and Maintenance Expenses Allowed 6,977

1/12 of Net Operating and Maintenance Expenses per

[…]

return on equity.

3.5 Rate of Return on Rate Base

Based upon the Board’s findings with respect to the rates of return on debt and equity, the overall rate
of return on rate base is 12.94 percent as shown in Table 3-2.

3.6 Computation of Allowed Return on Rate Base

Based on the Board’s decisions with respect to rate base and rate of return matters, the total return
allowed the Company for the 1986 test year is $53,339,000. The derivation of this amount is shown
in Table 3-3.

10 RH-2-86

Table 3-2
Approved Rate of Return on Rate Base

Capital
Structure

(%)
Cost Rate

(%)

Cost
Component

(%)

Debt 75.0 12.74 9.56

Equity 25.0 13.50 3.38

100.0 12.94

Table 3-3
Allowed Return on Rate Base

($000)

Rate Base per Section 2.1 412,201

Total Allowed Return
(12.94 percent x 412,201)

53,339

RH-2-86 11

Chapter 4
Cost of Service

4.1 Introduction

The Applicant filed evidence showing its projected cost of service for the 1986 test year. For reasons
provided hereafter, the Board has adjusted TQM’s cost of service as shown in Table 4-1.

Table 4-1
Authorized Cost of Service

Test Year 1 January 1986 to 31 December 1986

Application As
Amended

($000)

Adjustments
($000)

Authorized By
NEB ($000)

Operating and Maintenance Expenses 7,113 (132) 6,981

Depreciation and Amortization 19,428 35 19,463

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 2,242 (39) 2,203

Income Taxes - - -

Return on Rate Base 55,115 (1,776) 53,339

Total Cost of Service 83,898 (1,912) 81,986

4.2 Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Because of its downscaling program, TQM, as in 1985, estimated its test year O&M expenses employ-
ing a zero-based budgeting methodology. The amounts disallowed by the Board total $131,800 as
shown in Table 4-2.

4.2.1 Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits

Person-years

TQM projected an average of 76 employees for the test year, down from 93 in the base year. The test
year complement of permanent staff included 56 salaried employees and 15 wage earners. The
Company also expected to hire 5 to 15 temporary employees during the months of May to October or